

Appeal No. 17-13467

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

WINN-DIXIE STORES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

JUAN CARLOS GIL,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

**Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida, Miami Division
Lower Court Case No. 1:16-cv-23020-RNS**

**BRIEF OF THE RESTAURANT LAW CENTER, AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN HOTEL & LODGING ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN RESORT DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION, ASIAN
AMERICAN HOTEL OWNERS ASSOCIATION, CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
INTERNATIONAL COUNCIL OF SHOPPING CENTERS, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CONVENIENCE STORES, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
THEATRE OWNERS, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESSES, NATIONAL MULTIFAMILY HOUSING COUNCIL, AND
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANT-DEFENDANT WINN-DIXIE STORES, INC.**

Kevin W. Shaughnessy, Esq.
Joyce Ackerbaum Cox, Esq.
BAKER & HOSTETLER, LLP
SunTrust Center, Suite 2300
200 South Orange Avenue
Orlando, Florida 32801
(407) 649-4000
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

Angelo I. Amador, Esq.
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
2055 L Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 331-5913
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Restaurant Law Center*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

Justin Vermuth, Esq.
AMERICAN RESORT DEVELOPMENT
ASSOCIATION
1201 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Resort Development
Association

Warren Postman, Esq.
Janet Galeria, Esq.
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

Karen R. Harned, Esq.
Elizabeth Milito, Esq.
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 406-4443
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Federation of Independent
Business Small Business Legal
Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF AUTHORITY TO FILE..... 8

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. By Extending Title III To Websites, Courts Ignore The Statutory Language of Title III And Create A Patchwork Of Inconsistent Obligations For Nationwide Businesses..... 10

 A. Under The Statutory Language of Title III, Websites Are Not “Places Of Public Accommodation” 10

 B. Courts Expanding Title III’s Coverage To Include Websites Do So Using A Variety Of Inconsistent Legal Analyses, Creating Unworkable Obligations for Businesses..... 14

 1. The “Spirit of the Law” Approach..... 15

 2. The “Nexus” Approach..... 16

 3. Lessons From *Netflix* 18

II. Requiring Businesses To Comply With Nonexistent Guidelines Violates Basic Principles Of Administrative Law And Due Process 19

 A. The Department Of Justice Has Not Yet Implemented Guidelines Addressing Private Website Accessibility..... 19

 B. The Web Content Accessibility Guidelines Do Not Have The Force Of Law 23

 C. Non-Binding Private Sector Accessibility “Recommendations” Do Not Set Clearly Defined Accessibility Standards..... 25

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines, Co.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	14, 18, 27
<i>Alaska Prof'l Hunters Ass'n, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	22
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	24, 25
<i>Carparts Distribution Ctr., Inc. v. Auto. Wholesaler's Ass'n of New England, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	24
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	24
<i>Cullen v. Netflix</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	18
<i>Doe v. Mutual Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Earll v. eBay, Inc.</i> , No. 5:11-cv-00262-JF (HRL), 2011 WL 3955485 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2011).....	14
<i>Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Gil v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> , No. CV 16-23020-CIV, 2017 WL 2547242 (S.D. Fla. June 12, 2017).....	9, 17, 23, 27

Gomez v. Bang & Olufsen Am., Inc.,
 No. 1:16-CV-23801, 2017 WL 1957182 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 2, 2017) 14, 17

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
 408 U.S. 104 (1972) 22

J.H. by & through Holman v. Just for Kids, Inc.,
 248 F. Supp. 3d 1210 (D. Utah 2017) 14

Jancik v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC,
 No. SACV 13–1387–DOC, 2014 WL 1920751 (C.D. Cal. May 14,
 2014)..... 17

Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Netflix, Inc.,
 869 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D. Mass. 2012) 16, 18, 19

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Scribd Inc.,
 97 F. Supp. 3d 565 (D. Vt. 2015)..... 15

National Fed’n of the Blind v. Target Corp.,
 452 F. Supp. 2d 946 (N.D. Cal. 2006) 16

Noah v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.,
 261 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D. Va. 2003), *aff’d sub nom.*, *Noah v.*
AOL-Time Warner, Inc., No. 03-1770, 2004 WL 602711 (4th Cir.
 Mar. 24, 2004)..... 13

Ouellette v. Viacom,
 No. CV 10-133-M-DWM-JCL, 2011 WL 1882780 (D. Mont. Mar.
 31, 2011)..... 17

Parker v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
 121 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 12

PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin,
 532 U.S. 661 (2001) 19

Rendon v. Valleycrest Productions, Ltd.,
 294 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 16

Reno v. ACLU,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997) 13

Robles v. Dominos Pizza LLC,
 No. CV1606599SJOSPX, 2017 WL 1330216 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 20,
 2017)..... 22

Rome v. MTA/New York City Transit,
 No. 97-CV-2945 (JG), 1997 WL 1048908 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 18,
 1997)..... 14

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
 323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 25

Stoutenborough v. Nat’l Football League, Inc.,
 59 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 12

U.S. v. AMC Entm’t, Inc.,
 549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 22

United States v. Nat’l Amusements, Inc.,
 180 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D. Mass. 2001) 20

Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.,
 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 16

Young v. Facebook,
 790 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (N.D. Cal. 2011) 17

Zhou Hua Zhu v. U.S. Atty. Gen.,
 703 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 24

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)..... 11, 12, 15

42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 12186(b)..... 20

ADA.....*passim*

Americans With Disabilities Act Title III.....*passim*

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Section 508 27

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5) 29
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) 29
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f) 29
Fed R. App. P. 32(a)(6) 29

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 36..... 13, 20, 24, 25
28 C.F.R. § 36.101..... 20
28 C.F.R. § 36.104..... 12
75 Fed. Reg. 43464..... 21, 25
75 Fed. Reg. 43465..... 26

Other Authorities

2017 Inactive Regulations, REGINFO.GOV,
https://www.reginfo.gov/public/jsp/eAgenda/InactiveRINs_2017_Agenda_Update.pdf..... 22
About W3C, W3.ORG, <https://www.w3.org/Consortium/> (last visited
September 29, 2017) 23
MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/place> (last visited September 29, 2017) 11
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability; Accessibility of Web Information and Services of Public Accommodations, 75 Fed. Reg. 43464 13
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability; Accessibility of Web Information and Services of Public Accommodations, 75 Fed. Reg. 43460 21

Technical Assistance Manual Covering Public Accommodations and Commercial Facilities, ADA.GOV, <https://www.ada.gov/taman3.html> (last visited September 29, 2017)..... 11

U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, *Accessibility of State and Local Government Websites to People with Disabilities* (2003), https://www.ada.gov/websites2_prnt.pdf..... 27

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 1.0, W3.ORG, <https://www.w3.org/TR/WAI-WEBCONTENT/> (last visited September 29, 2017) 23
